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(b) What was the total number of wagons supplied for sugar in the months of October, November, Decem ber, 1952 and January, 1953 on diffe rent Railways?

(c) What is the position of demand for wagons for cotton, coal, cement and foodgrains during the last four months?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan); (a)
No, in fact the transport made availa ble in Octaber, and November, 1952 was not fully availed of by the Trade, Railways could not, however, meet the accumulated demands in the subse quent month.

(b) A statement giving the informa tion is laid on the Table of the House.
[See Appendix IV, annexure No. 62.']

(c ) A statement showing the posi tion of demand as well as supply of wagons for cotton, coal, cement and foodgrains on different Railways during the four months October, 1952 to January, 1953 is also laid on_ the Table. [See Appendix IV, annexure No.
63.1

Drug Manufacturing C oxNc e r n s

457. Shri K. C. Sodhia: (a) Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state the number and names of the princi pal drug manufacturing concerns in India and what control do CJovernment exercise over them and through what agency?

(b) Do Government make any pur chases from those firms for use in their hospitals and if so, what was the total worth of purchases made during 1951-52 and 1952-53?

(c) What was the value of drugs, purchased by Government from foreign countries during the same period?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumari Amrit Kaur): (a) A list of the princi pal drug manufacturing concerns in India is laid on the Table of the House. [Se,e Appendix IV, annexure
No. 64.]

Drugs can be manufactured only on a licence {^ranted under the Drugs Act, 1940 and the rules made thereunder and have to comply with standards laid down in the Act and Rules. State Governments are responsi ble for ensuring that drugs manufac tured and sold conform to the requir ed standards. Machinery to enforce the provisions of the Drugs Act and Rules has been set up in Part A and Part C States and will be set up in due course in Part B States.

(b ) and (c). A statement showing the value of orders placed by the Director General of Supply and Dis posal and Regional Offices under him for indi^nous and imported drugs during 1951-52 and 1952-53 is laid on
the Table of the House. [See Appendix
IV. annexure No. 65.]

Shipping Companies

458. Shri K. C. Sodhia: (a) Will the Minister of Transport be' pleased to state the amount of subsidy, if any. proposed to be paid to the Shipping Companies during the year 1953-54 and already paid during the year
1952-53?

(b) In what form has this subsidy been or will be paid and how much io each company?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
No subsidy has been paid or is pro Dosed to be paid to any shipping com pany during the year 1952-53 nor has any provision been made in the budget estimates for the year 1953-54 for pa3rment of subsidy. A suggestion however for payment of an operational subsidy to the Scindia Steam Naviga tion Company Ltd. ig under consider ation.

(b) Does not arise at this stage.

Rajasthan  Desert

459. Shri Krishna Chandra: (a)
Will the Minister of Food and Agricnltnre be pleased to state whether U.S.A. is giving any kind of assist ance in the control of the spread of Rajasthan desert by tree planting and*
other means?

(b) What are the details of the scheme?

(c) What has so far been done im the matter?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri Kidwai): (a ) Yes.

(b) and (c). Equipment worth 25,000
dollars is being supplied under Opera^
tional Agreement No. ' 10— Develop ment of Forest Research and Desert Afforestation. In this connection the attention of the hon. Member is invit-
pd to the reply given to Shri N. P.
Sinha’s Starred Question No. 761 on 27th November 1952.

Quarters f o r Railway Employees a t
SONEPUR

460. Pandit D. N. Tiwary: (a) Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state what amount has been spent over the construction of new staff quarters at Sonepur Railway Stalion?
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(b ) Have Government received any report or complaint about the construc tion of Railway quarters at Sonepur?

(c) I f the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, what action has been taken in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Ala^esan): (a)
Rs. 8;40 lakhs have been spent over the construction of new quarters &t Sonepur Railway Station upto January,
1953.

(b) No.

(c) Does not arise.

F ood Crops Competitions

461. Shri Badshah Gupta: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state the names and addresses of the persons State-wise who were the last recipients of re wards on an All-India basis for having stood first in producing richest food crops?

The Minister of Food and Agricul ture (Shri Kidwai): The names and addresses of the persons who obtain ed crop competition awards on All India basis during 1951-52 are given below State-wise:—

State Name and address
o f prize winner Crop

State Name and address
of prize winner Crop

U.P. .

Punjab]

1. Shri JaiPalCh- Potato, andra s/o Shri
Bireshwar Chan
dra, Bullandsha-
har, U.P.

2. Sardar Gurdev Wheat.
Singh s/o Sardar
Bijla Singh, Na
tional Model
Farm, Village
Kalalmajra, near
Khanna, Tehsil
Samrala, Distt.
Ludhiana. Pun
jab.

Punjab 3. Shri Walaiti
Ram Lambardar
s/o Shri Sulekh
Ram, of Village
Agwar Khaju
Baju, P.A. ancf
Tehsil Jagraon,
District Ludhiana,
Punjab.

Gram.

Bombay . 4. Shri Bhimgonda Jowar
Dada Patil, s/o
Shri DadaAdgo-
nda PatilofTam-
adalge. Taluk
Shirol, District
Kolhapur, Bom
bay.

Bombay . 5. Shri Vaman Baira.
Ramchandra Ma-
rathe s/o Shri
Ramchandra
Mahadu Marathe,
ofArtheBk., Tal-
uka Shi rpur,
Distt. West Kh-
andesh, Bombay.

Coorg . 6. Shri Jangama Paddy.
C. Sangayya s/o
Shri Jangama
Chikabasavaiah of
Alur Village, P.O.
Somwarpet, Coo

_____________ rĝ _________________________

L abour Welfare Funds

462. Shri Ramachandra Reddi: Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of balances as on the 31st December, 1952 of the Mica Mines Labpur Welfare Cess Fund and Coal Mines Labour Welfare Cess Fund;

(b) whether they are invested and earning interest;

(c ) if so, the amount of interest accrued till the 31st December, 1952;
and

(d) if not invested, why not?

The Minister of Labour (Shri V. V.
Giri): (a) Rs. 1,13,43,000 and Rs.
2,76,08,000 respectively.

(b) to (d). The Mica Mines Labour Welfare Fund Act, 1946, does not pro vide for investment being made. Simi larly, there is no provision for mvestment of monies in the General Welfare Account of the Coal Mines Labour Welfare Fund. In the case of the Hous ing Account of the Coal Mines Labour Welfare Fund, however, there is pro vision in the Coal Mines Labour Wel fare Fund Act, 1947, enabling the Hous ing Board to invest its monies in Gov ernment securities or with the approval of the Government of India, m other securities. Information regarding in vestments and interests thereon is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House in due course.

